911] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1969 1731

Sec. 2.  The bonds provided for in Section 1 may be issued
without vote of the electorate and in compliance with provisions of
Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 475. Any bonds issued hereunder
shall be excluded in computing any debt limitation of said school dis-
trict as now or hereafter provided by law.

Sec. 3.  This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the board of Independent School District No. 625
and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sec-
tion 645.021.

Approved June 3, 1969.

CHAPTER 913—H. F. No. 1361

An act relating to education and transportation aid for children
attending licensed daytime activity centers; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1967, Section 124.32, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

_ Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 124.32, Subdivi-
sion 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Handicapped children; transportation; daytime ac-
tivity centers. When a handicapped or a mentally retarded pupil
cannot be transported on a regular school bus, the state shall reim-
burse each district or unorganized territory for the transportation or
board and lodging when approved by the state board, at rates to be
determined by the state board. Actual transportation costs may be
reimbursed but shall not exceed $225 annually for each such pupil.
Transportation funds may be used to reimburse for expenditures in
conveying mentally retarded or otherwise handicapped pupils between
home and school and within the school plant. In addition to transpor-
tation provided school pupils pursuant to any other provisions of law,
any school district may provide transportation for children residing
within the district who are attending a licensed daytime activity center
and such district shall be eligible for the state reimbursement author-
ized by this subdivision for mentally retarded or otherwise handi-
capped children.

When it is necessary to provide board and lodgings for a nonres-
ident handicapped pupil in a district maintaining special classes, reim-
bursement may be made for the actual cost of board and lodgings but
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not to exceed $900 per annum. This amount may be in addition to
the reimbursement for transportation of such child from the place
where the pupil is boarded to the school building.

Approved June 3, 1969.

CHAPTER 914—H. F. No. 2465
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to retirement; appropriating money; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 422.01, by adding a subdivision;
422.011; 422.05; 422.09; 422.11; 422.13; and 422.15; and amend-
ing Laws 1969, Chapter 485, Section 32, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 422. 01
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 33. Municipal employees retirement; adjustable fixed-
benefit annwity.  Adjustable fixed-benefit annuity means all retire-
ment and disability payments made by the fund under the terms of
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 422, except retirement allowance in-
creases provided under Minnesota Statutes 1967, section 422.54, and
any subsequently granted increases that are not accompanied by pro-
visions for funding such increases by a single sum. For the purposes
of the adjustable fixed-benefit fund, the term annuity means adjusta-
ble fixed-benefit annuity.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 422.011, is
amended to read:

422.011  Ker the purpescs of this echepter; there shall be ere-
ated an expeese fund and & retirement fund: The “expense fund™
shell eensist of sueh ameunts as shall be paid by the eity on the basis
of statements submitted by the retirement board te defray the expense
of the administration of this ehapter; execlasive of the payment of re-
tirement aHlewances and of othes benefits provided for im this ehapter:
%e—femmem{ﬂné—shaﬁemlstefsuehame&msasm
in the fund by or te the aceount <F eity employees and sueh amounts
a5 chall be eontributed by the city for the purpese of the pavimg of
retirement allowaness:

The following funds shall be subdivisiens eof the rctirement
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